Form **PTO-1594** (Rev. 6-12) OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2018) 01/10/2018

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE d States Patent and Trademark Office

To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Tradem.....

RECOF

1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
·	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?			
Twist-Ease Inc.	Name: Venture Bank			
Individual(s) Association	Street Address: 6210 Wayzata Blvd			
Partnership Limited Partnership	City: Golden Valley			
	State: MN			
Other	Country:USA Zip: 55416			
Citizenship (see guidelines)				
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes No	Individual(s) Citizenship Association Citizenship			
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s) :	Partnership Citizenship			
•	Limited Partnership Citizenship			
Execution Date(s) 12/20/2017	Corporation Citizenship			
Assignment Merger	Other Bank Citizenship Minnesota			
Security Agreement Change of Name	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No			
Other	representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)			
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s)  Text	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)  Registration No.: 5093870 & Registration No.:4395188			
O LL US (II D LL US (T LL US LL U) (- L T LL US LL U)	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No			
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing				
Twist Ties - Serial Number 86787838 filed on 10/14/2015 and regi Metal Stands - Serial Number 85787453 filed on 11/26/2012 and r				
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Venture Bank	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:			
Internal Address: Attn: Ryan Turnacliff	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$65.00			
Street Address: 6210 Wayzata Blvd	Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Enclosed			
City: Golden Valley	8. Payment Information:			
State:MN Zip:55416	01/03/2818 KNGUYEN1 00800003 5093870			
Phone Number: 763-398-3333	Danasit Assault Number			
Docket Number:	Deposit Account Number 49.69 0P Authorized User Name			
Email Address: rturnacliff@venturebankonline.com	Authorized User Name			
9. Signature:	12/28/2017			
Signature	Date			
_ ISYAN IUNGCIAS	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:			
	- 1			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273=0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Branch, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

### COMMERCIAL SECURITY AGREEMENT

Principal \$542,701.07	Loan Date 12-20-2017	Maturity 12-14-2020	Loan No 15847	Call / Coll 5100	Account 107867-1	Officer 10034	Initials
References in the boxes above are for Lender's use only and do not limit the applicability of this document to any particular loan or item							

References in the boxes above are for Lender's use only and do not limit the applicability of this document to any particula.

Any item above containing "\*\*\*" has been omitted due to text length limitations.

**Grantor:** 

Twist-Ease Inc. 3318 Winpark Drive Crystal, MN 55427 Lender:

Venture Bank Golden Valley Office 6210 Wayzata Boulevard Golden Valley, MN 55416

THIS COMMERCIAL SECURITY AGREEMENT dated December 20, 2017, is made and executed between Twist-Ease Inc. ("Grantor") and Venture Bank ("Lender").

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST. For valuable consideration, Grantor grants to Lender a security interest in the Collateral to secure the Indebtedness and agrees that Lender shall have the rights stated in this Agreement with respect to the Collateral, in addition to all other rights which Lender may have by law.

COLLATERAL DESCRIPTION. The word "Collateral" as used in this Agreement means the following described property, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, whether now existing or hereafter arising, and wherever located, in which Grantor is giving to Lender a security interest for the payment of the Indebtedness and performance of all other obligations under the Note and this Agreement:

#### Patents:

Patents, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, or in which the Debtor now has or hereafter acquires any rights (the term "Patent" means and includes (i) all letters patent of the United States or any other country or any political subdivision thereof, and all applications for letters patent of the United States or any other country or any political subdivision thereof, now existing or hereafter acquired, including without limitation registrations, recordings and applications in the Unites States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, and State thereof or any other country or any political subdivision thereof and (ii) all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part or extensions thereof), including without limitation Patent number 6217500 Application number 09321775 filed on 05-27-1999 and issued on 04-17-2001 for a method and apparatus for dispensing twist-ties, Patent number 5961434 Application number 08686807 filed on 07-26-1996 and issued on 10-05-1999 for Twist-Ties, Patent number 9206007 Application number 13485438 filed on 05-31-2012 and issued on 12-08-2015 for a Bag Dispenser, Patent Number D395566 Application number 29057543 filed on 07-26-1996 and issued on 06-30-1998 for Twist-Tie Dispenser, Patent number 5232431 Application number 07746231 filed on 08-14-1991 and issued on 08-03-1993 for a Twist-Tie Material and Method of Fabrication, Patent number 5213400 Application number 07732460 filed on 07-18-1991 and issued on 05-25-1993 for a Twist-Tie Dispenser Apparatus and Method, Patent number 5092830 Application number 07529899 filed on 05-29-1990 and issued on 03-03-1992 for a Method of Manufacturing Twist-Tie Material, Patent number D323594 Application number 07392845 filed on 08-11-1989 and issued on 02-04-1992 for a Twist-Tie Closure Dispenser, and Patent number 4948202 Application number 07392766 filed on 08-11-1989 and issued on 08-14-1990 for a Twist-Tie Dispenser Apparatus and Method, Patent number 9486092 Application number 14329611 filed on 07-11-2014 and issued on 11-08-2016 for a Twist-Tie Dispenser Refill; and Patent Number 9751712 Application Number 14738218 filed on 06-12-2015 and issued on 09-05-2017 for a Bag Dispenser; and all of the inventions now or hereafter described and claimed in the Debtor's Patents;

#### Patent Licenses:

Patent Licenses, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, or in which the Debtor now has or hereafter acquires any rights (the term "Patent Licenses" means and includes any written agreement granting to any person any right to exploit, use or practice any invention on which a Patent is owned by another person), including without limitation each Patent License and all royalties and other sums due or to become due under or in respect of the Debtor's Patent Licenses, together with the right to sue for and collect all such royalties and other sums;

#### Trademarks:

Trademarks and Trademark registrations, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, or in which the Debtor now has or hereafter acquires any rights (the term "Trademarks" means and includes (i) all trademarks, trade names, trade styles, service marks and logos, all prints and labels on which said trademarks, trade names, trade styles, service marks and logos have appeared or appear and all designs and general intangibles of like nature, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications in connection therewith, including without limitation registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any state thereof or any other country or any political subdivision thereof and (ii) all reissues, extensions or renewals thereof), including without limitation each Trademark registration number 1698408, serial number 74097759 filed on 09/17/1990 and registered on 06/30/1992; Trademark registration number 5093870 Serial Number 86787838 filed on 10-14-2015 and registered on 12-6-2016; Trademark registration number 4395188 Serial Number 85787453 filed on 11-26-2012 and registered on 9-3-2013; and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark and Trademark registration and all customer lists and other records of the Debtor relating to the distribution of products bearing a Trademark.

#### Trademark Licenses:

Trademark Licenses, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, or in which the Debtor now has or hereafter acquires any rights (the term "Trademark Licenses" means and includes any written agreement granting to any person any right to use or exploit any Trademark or Trademark registration of another person), including without limitation the agreements and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolize by, each Trademark licensed and all royalties and other sums due or to become due under or in respect of all Debtor's Trademark Licenses, together with the right to sue for and collect all such royalties and other sums.

All inventory, equipment, accounts (including but not limited to all health-care-insurance receivables), chattel paper, instruments (including but not limited to all promissory notes), letter-of-credit rights, letters of credit, documents, deposit accounts, investment property, money, other rights to payment and performance, and general intangibles (including but not limited to all software and all payment intangibles); all oil, gas and other minerals before extraction; all oil, gas, other minerals and accounts constituting as-extracted collateral; all fixtures; all timber to be cut; all attachments, accessions, accessories, fittings, increases, tools, parts, repairs, supplies, and commingled goods relating to the foregoing property, and all additions, replacements of and substitutions for all or any part of the foregoing property; all insurance refunds relating to the foregoing property; all good will relating to the foregoing property; all records and data and embedded software relating to the foregoing property, and all equipment, inventory and software to utilize, create, maintain and process any such records and data on electronic media; and all supporting obligations relating to the foregoing property; all whether now existing or hereafter arising, whether now owned or hereafter acquired or whether now or hereafter subject to any rights in the foregoing property; and all products and proceeds (including but not limited to all insurance payments) of or relating to the foregoing property.

In addition, the word "Collateral" also includes all the following, whether now owned or hereafter acquired the property of the control of th

**REEL: 006249 FRAME: 0970** 

## **COMMERCIAL SECURITY AGREEMENT** (Continued)

Loan No: 15847

Lender and shall not be commingled with any other funds; provided however, this requirement shall not constitute consent by Lender to any sale or other disposition. Upon receipt, Grantor shall immediately deliver any such proceeds to Lender.

Title. Grantor represents and warrants to Lender that Grantor holds good and marketable title to the Collateral, free and clear of all liens his the land tencumbrances except, for the lien of other in any, public statement covering any of the Collateral, is, on, file in any, public office other than those which reflect the security interest created by this Agreement or to which Lender has specifically consented. Grantor shall defend Lender's rights in the Collateral against the claims and demands of all other persons.

Repairs and Maintenance. Grantor agrees to keep and maintain, and to cause others to keep and maintain, the Collateral in good order, repair and condition at all times while this Agreement remains in effect. Grantor further agrees to pay when due all claims for work done on, or services rendered or material furnished in connection with the Collateral so that no lien or encumbrance may ever attach to or be filed against the Collateral.

Inspection of Collateral. Lender and Lender's designated representatives and agents shall have the right at all reasonable times to examine and inspect the Collateral wherever located.

Taxes, Assessments and Liens. Grantor will pay when due all taxes, assessments and liens upon the Collateral, its use or operation, upon this Agreement, upon any promissory note or notes evidencing the Indebtedness, or upon any of the other Related Documents. Grantor may withhold any such payment or may elect to contest any lien if Grantor is in good faith conducting an appropriate proceeding to contest any the obligation to pay and so long as Lender's interest in the Collateral is not jeopardized in Lender's sole opinion. If the Collateral is subjected to a lien which is not discharged within fifteen (15) days, Grantor shall deposit with Lender cash, a sufficient corporate surety bond or other security satisfactory to Lender in an amount adequate to provide for the discharge of the lien plus any interest, costs, reasonable attorneys' fees or other charges that could accrue as a result of foreclosure or sale of the Collateral. In any contest Grantor shall defend itself and Lender and shall satisfy any final adverse judgment before enforcement against the Collateral. Grantor shall name Lender as an additional oblique under any surety bond furnished in the contest proceedings. Grantor further agrees to furnish Lender with evidence that such taxes, assessments, and governmental and other charges have been paid in full and in a timely manner. Grantor may withhold any such payment or may elect to contest any lien if Grantor is in good faith, conducting an appropriate proceeding to contest the obligation to pay and so long as Lender's interest in the Collateral is not jeopardized.

Compliance with Governmental Requirements. Grantor shall comply promptly with all laws, ordinances, rules and regulations of all governmental authorities, now or hereafter in effect, applicable to the ownership, production, disposition, or use of the Collateral, including all laws or regulations relating to the undue erosion of highly-erodible land or relating to the conversion of wetlands for the production of an agricultural product or commodity. Grantor may contest in good faith any such law, ordinance or regulation and withhold compliance during any proceeding, including appropriate appeals, so long as Lender's interest in the Collateral, in Lender's opinion, is not jeopardized.

Hazardous Substances. Grantor represents and warrants that the Collateral never has been, and never will be so long as this Agreement remains a lien on the Collateral, used in violation of any Environmental Laws or for the generation, manufacture, storage, transportation, treatment, disposal, release or threatened release of any Hazardous Substance. The representations and warranties contained herein are based on Grantor's due diligence in investigating the Collateral for Hazardous Substances. Grantor hereby (1) releases and waives any future claims against Lender for indemnity or contribution in the event Grantor becomes liable for cleanup or other costs under any Environmental Laws, and (2) agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless Lender against any and all claims and losses resulting from a breach of this provision of this Agreement. This obligation to indemnify and defend shall survive the payment of the Indebtedness and the satisfaction of this Agreement. しいかいまん ほうがいすい 1982 Oxford and Service र नवं दल में अध्याद

Maintenance of Casualty Insurance. Grantor shall procure and maintain all risks insurance, including without limitation fire, theft and liability coverage together with such other insurance as Lender may require with respect to the Collateral, in form, amounts, coverages and basis reasonably acceptable to Lender and issued by a company or companies reasonably acceptable to Lender. Grantor, upon request of Lender, will deliver to Lender from time to time the policies or certificates of insurance in form satisfactory to Lender, including stipulations that coverages will not be cancelled or diminished without at least ten (10) days' prior written notice to Lender and not including any disclaimer of the insurer's liability for failure to give such a notice. Each insurance policy also shall include an endorsement providing that coverage in favor of Lender will not be impaired in any way by any act, omission or default of Grantor or any other person. In connection with all policies covering assets in which Lender holds or is offered a security interest, Grantor will provide Lender with such loss payable or other endorsements as Lender may require. If Grantor at any time fails to obtain or maintain any insurance as required under this Agreement, Lender may (but shall not be obligated to) obtain such insurance as Lender deems appropriate, including if Lender so chooses "single interest insurance," which will cover only Lender's interest in the Collateral.

Application of Insurance Proceeds. Grantor shall promptly notify Lender of any loss or damage to the Collateral if the estimated cost of repair or replacement exceeds \$1,000.00, whether or not such casualty or loss is covered by insurance. Lender may make proof of loss if Grantor fails to do so within fifteen (15) days of the casualty. All proceeds of any insurance on the Collateral, including accrued proceeds thereon, shall be held by Lender as part of the Collateral. If Lender consents to repair or replacement of the damaged or destroyed Collateral, Lender shall, upon satisfactory proof of expenditure, pay or reimburse Grantor from the proceeds for the reasonable cost of repair or restoration. If Lender does not consent to repair or replacement of the Collateral, Lender shall retain a sufficient amount of the proceeds to pay all of the Indebtedness, and shall pay the balance to Grantor. Any proceeds which have not been disbursed within six (6) months after their receipt and which Grantor has not committed to the repair or restoration of the Collateral shall be used to prepay the Indebtedness.

Insurance Reserves. Lender may require Grantor to maintain with Lender reserves for payment of insurance premiums, which reserves shall be created by monthly payments from Grantor of a sum estimated by Lender to be sufficient to produce, at least fifteen (15) days before the premium due date, amounts at least equal to the insurance premiums to be paid. If fifteen (15) days before payment is due, the reserve funds are insufficient. Grantor shall upon demand pay any deficiency to Lender. The reserve funds shall be held by Lender as a general deposit and shall constitute a non-interest-bearing account which Lender may satisfy by payment of the insurance premiums required to be paid by Grantor as they become due. Lender does not hold the reserve funds in trust for Grantor, and Lender is not the agent of Grantor for payment of the insurance premiums required to be paid by Grantor. The responsibility for the payment of premiums shall remain tonics . Grantor's sole responsibility.

Insurance Reports. Grantor, upon request of Lender, shall furnish to Lender reports on each existing policy of insurance showing such information as Lender may reasonably request including the following: (1) the name of the insurer; (2) the risks insured; (3) the amount of the policy; (4) the property insured; (5) the then current value on the basis of which insurance has been obtained and the manner of determining that value; and (6) the expiration date of the policy. In addition, Grantor shall upon request by Lender (however not more often than annually) have an independent appraiser satisfactory to Lender determine, as applicable, the cash value or replacement cost of the Collateral.

Financing Statements. Grantor authorizes Lender to file a UCC financing statement, or alternatively, a copy of this Agreement to perfect Lender's security interest. At Lender's request, Grantor additionally agrees to sign all other documents in the perfect,

REEL: 006249 FRAME: 0971

Page 3

Loan No: 15847

remove the Collateral. If the Collateral contains other goods not covered by this Agreement at the time of repossession, Grantor agrees Lender may take such other goods, provided that Lender makes reasonable efforts to return them to Grantor after repossession.

Sell the Collateral. Lender shall have full power to sell, lease, transfer, or otherwise deal with the Collateral or proceeds thereof in Lender's own name or that of Grantor. Lender may sell the Collateral at public auction or private sale. Unless the Collateral threatens to decline speedily in value or is of a type customarily sold on a recognized market, Lender will give Grantor, and other persons as required by law, reasonable notice of the time and place of any public sale, or the time after which any private sale or any other disposition of the Collateral is to be made. However, no notice need be provided to any person who, after Event of Default occurs, enters into and authenticates an agreement waiving that person's right to notification of sale. The requirements of reasonable notice shall be met if such notice is given at least ten (10) days before the time of the sale or disposition. All expenses relating to the disposition of the Collateral, including without limitation the expenses of retaking, holding, insuring, preparing for sale and selling the Collateral, shall become a part of the Indebtedness secured by this Agreement and shall be payable on demand, with interest at the Note rate from date of expenditure until repaid.

Appoint Receiver. Lender shall have the right to have a receiver appointed to take possession of all or any part of the Collateral, with the power to protect and preserve the Collateral, to operate the Collateral preceding foreclosure or sale, and to collect the rents from the Collateral and apply the proceeds, over and above the cost of the receivership, against the Indebtedness. The receiver may serve without bond if permitted by law. Lender's right to the appointment of a receiver shall exist whether or not the apparent value of the Collateral exceeds the Indebtedness by a substantial amount. Employment by Lender shall not disqualify a person from serving as a receiver.

Collect Revenues, Apply Accounts. Lender, either itself or through a receiver, may collect the payments, rents, income, and revenues from the Collateral. Lender may at any time in Lender's discretion transfer any Collateral into Lender's own name or that of Lender's nominee and receive the payments, rents, income, and revenues therefrom and hold the same as security for the Indebtedness or apply it to payment of the Indebtedness in such order of preference as Lender may determine. Insofar as the Collateral consists of accounts, general intangibles, insurance policies, instruments, chattel paper, choses in action, or similar property, Lender may demand, collect, receipt for, settle, compromise, adjust, sue for, foreclose, or realize on the Collateral as Lender may determine, whether or not Indebtedness or Collateral is then due. For these purposes, Lender may, on behalf of and in the name of Grantor, receive, open and dispose of mail addressed to Grantor; change any address to which mail and payments are to be sent; and endorse notes, checks, drafts, money orders, documents of title, instruments and items pertaining to payment, shipment, or storage of any Collateral. To facilitate collection, Lender may notify account debtors and obligors on any Collateral to make payments directly to Lender.

Obtain Deficiency. If Lender chooses to sell any or all of the Collateral, Lender may obtain a judgment against Grantor for any deficiency remaining on the Indebtedness due to Lender after application of all amounts received from the exercise of the rights provided in this Agreement. Grantor shall be liable for a deficiency even if the transaction described in this subsection is a sale of accounts or chattel paper.

Other Rights and Remedies. Lender shall have all the rights and remedies of a secured creditor under the provisions of the Uniform Commercial Code, as may be amended from time to time. In addition, Lender shall have and may exercise any or all other rights and remedies it may have available at law, in equity, or otherwise.

Election of Remedies. Except as may be prohibited by applicable law, all of Lender's rights and remedies, whether evidenced by this Agreement, the Related Documents, or by any other writing, shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently. Election by Lender to pursue any remedy shall not exclude pursuit of any other remedy, and an election to make expenditures or to take action to perform an obligation of Grantor under this Agreement, after Grantor's failure to perform, shall not affect Lender's right to declare a default and exercise its remedies.

MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS. The following miscellaneous provisions are a part of this Agreement:

Amendments. This Agreement, together with any Related Documents, constitutes the entire understanding and agreement of the parties as to the matters set forth in this Agreement. No alteration of or amendment to this Agreement shall be effective unless given in writing and signed by the party or parties sought to be charged or bound by the alteration or amendment.

Attorneys' Fees; Expenses. Grantor agrees to pay upon demand all of Lender's costs and expenses, including Lender's reasonable attorneys' fees and Lender's legal expenses, incurred in connection with the enforcement of this Agreement. Lender may hire or pay someone else to help enforce this Agreement, and Grantor shall pay the costs and expenses of such enforcement. Costs and expenses include Lender's reasonable attorneys' fees and legal expenses whether or not there is a lawsuit, including reasonable attorneys' fees and legal expenses for bankruptcy proceedings (including efforts to modify or vacate any automatic stay or injunction), appeals, and any anticipated post-judgment collection services. Grantor also shall pay all court costs and such additional fees as may be directed by the court.

Caption Headings. Caption headings in this Agreement are for convenience purposes only and are not to be used to interpret or define the provisions of this Agreement.

Governing Law. This Agreement will be governed by federal law applicable to Lender and, to the extent not preempted by federal law, the laws of the State of Minnesota without regard to its conflicts of law provisions. This Agreement has been accepted by Lender in the State of Minnesota.

No Waiver by Lender. Lender shall not be deemed to have waived any rights under this Agreement unless such waiver is given in writing and signed by Lender. No delay or omission on the part of Lender in exercising any right shall operate as a waiver of such right or any other right. A waiver by Lender of a provision of this Agreement shall not prejudice or constitute a waiver of Lender's right otherwise to demand strict compliance with that provision or any other provision of this Agreement. No prior waiver by Lender, nor any course of dealing between Lender and Grantor, shall constitute a waiver of any of Lender's rights or of any of Grantor's obligations as to any future transactions. Whenever the consent of Lender is required under this Agreement, the granting of such consent by Lender in any instance shall not constitute continuing consent to subsequent instances where such consent is required and in all cases such consent may be granted or withheld in the sole discretion of Lender.

Notices. Any notice required to be given under this Agreement shall be given in writing, and shall be effective when actually delivered, when actually received by telefacsimile (unless otherwise required by law), when deposited with a nationally recognized overnight courier, or, if mailed, when deposited in the United States mail, as first class, certified or registered mail postage prepaid, directed to the addresses shown near the beginning of this Agreement. Any party may change its address for notices under this Agreement by giving formal written notice to the other parties, specifying that the purpose of the notice is to change the party's address. For notice purposes, Grantor agrees to keep Lender informed at all times of Grantor's current address. Unless otherwise provided or required by law, if there is more than one Grantor, any notice given by Lender to any Grantor is deemed to be notice given to all Grantors.

Power of Attorney. Grantor hereby appoints Lender as Grantor's irrevocable attorney-in-fact for the purpose of executing any documents necessary to perfect, amend, or to continue the security interest granted in this Agreement or to demand termination of filings of other TRADEMARK

REEL: 006249 FRAME: 0972

Page 5

# COMMERCIAL SECURITY AGREEMENT (Continued)

Loan No: 15847

Page 7

**GRANTOR:** 

TWIST-EASE INC.

James R. Helseth, President of Twist-Ease Inc.

SEPTER Ver. 17.4 10.006 Coop D+H USA Compration 1997 2017. All Rights Reserved. MN. c/APPS/CFR/CFN P1/F40 FC. TR-7/7/1 PR-39

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006249 FRAME: 0973



December 28, 2017

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Branch Director of the USPTO P.O. Box #1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Borrower: Twist-Ease Inc.

Trademark Registration Numbers: 5093870 & 4395188 Trademark Serial Numbers: 86787838 & 85787453

**RE: Security Agreement Filing** 

Dear Director of the United States Patents Trademark Office:

Please find enclosed a Security Agreement and a Trademark Recordation Form Cover Sheet for the above referenced Trademarks. Also enclosed is a check for \$65.00 to cover the recording fee. Please record Venture Bank's security interest in the Trademarks and return the recorded Security Agreement to the following:

Venture Bank Attention: Ryan Turnacliff 6210 Wayzata Boulevard Golden Valley, MN 55416

If you have any questions, please feel free to give me a call at (763) 398-3333.

Sincerely,

Ryan Turnacliff

Post-Closing Reviewer

**RECORDED: 01/03/2018** 

Bloomington Office 4470 W 78th St. Circle, Suite 100 Bloomington, MN 55435 phone 952.830.9999 fax 952.830.8218 Golden Valley Office 6210 Wayzata Boulevard Golden Valley, MN 55416 phone 763.398.3333 fax 763.398.3323 Eagan Office 2640 Eagan Woods Drive, Suite 100 Eagan, MN 55121 phone 651.289.2222 fax 651.289.0200 Roseville Office 2100 West County Road C Roseville, MN 55113 phone 651.900.8888

fax 612.354.4297 **TRADEMARK** venturebankonline.com

**REEL: 006249 FRAME: 0974**